produce the pro forma financial information, IDEC allocated the purchase price using its best estimates of fair value. These estimates are based on the most
recently available information. To the extent there are significant changes to Biogen's business, including results from ongoing clinical trials, the assumptions and
estimates herein could change significantly. Furthermore, the parties expect to have reorganization and restructuring expenses as well as potential operating
efficiencies as a result of combining the companies. The pro forma financial information does not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of IDEC and Biogen covering these periods, incorporated
by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" on page 118 for more information.

73

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

IDEC

Biogen

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
 Product sales  $ 10,642 $ 571,326  —   $ 581,968
 Royalties   —  71,883  —   71,883
 Revenues from unconsolidated joint business   229,276  —  —   229,276
 Corporate partner revenues   890  3,136  (3,136) J  890

  Total revenues   240,808  646,345  (3,136)   884,017

Operating costs and expenses:
 Cost of sales   4,643  91,912  240 N
   34 M  96,829
 Research and development   76,827  201,189  (3,136) J
   119,127 L
   501 N
   768 I
   692 M  395,968
 Selling, general and administrative   53,052  191,374  859 N

   99 M
   120 Q  245,504

  Total operating costs and expenses   134,522  484,475  119,304   738,301

Income from operations   106,286  161,870  (122,440)   145,716

Other income (expenses), net   6,563  6,747  —   13,310

Income before income taxes   112,849  168,617  (122,440)   159,026
Income taxes   42,883  47,213  (35,044) O  55,052

Net income  $ 69,966 $ 121,404 $ (87,396)   $ 103,974

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.45   $ 0.32

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.41   $ 0.30

Shares used in calculating earnings per share:
 Basic   154,924  149,552  (149,552) P

   171,950 P  326,874
 Diluted   178,066  151,467  (151,467) P

   174,187 P  352,253

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

74

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Year Ended December 31, 2002

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

IDEC

Biogen

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
 Product sales  $ 13,711 $ 1,034,357 $ —   $ 1,048,068
 Royalties   —  114,007  —   114,007
 Revenues from unconsolidated joint business   385,809  —  —   385,809
 Corporate partner revenues   4,702  —  —   4,702

  Total revenues   404,222  1,148,364  —   1,552,586

Operating costs and expenses:
 Cost of sales   1,457  160,159  480 N
   250 M  162,346
 Research and development   93,648  367,567  238,254 L
   1,001 N
   (568) I
   1,190 M  701,092
 Selling, general and administrative   95,241  324,001  1,718 N
   210 M
   240 Q  421,410

  Total operating costs and expenses   190,346  851,727  242,775   1,284,848

Income from operations   213,876  296,637  (242,775)   267,738

Other income (expenses), net   17,646  (20,042)  —   (2,396)

Income before income taxes   231,522  276,595  (242,775)   265,342
Income taxes   83,432  77,447  (70,086) O  90,793

Net income  $ 148,090 $ 199,148 $ (172,689)   $ 174,549

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.97   $ 0.54

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.85   $ 0.51

Shares used in calculating earnings per share:
 Basic   153,086  149,337  (149,337) P  324,824

   171,738 P
 Diluted   179,634  151,930  (151,930) P  354,354

   174,720 P

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

75

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2003

(Amounts in thousands)

IDEC

Biogen

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 292,538 $ 62,151 $ —   $ 354,689
 Marketable securities   445,096  795,744  —   1,240,840
 Accounts receivable, net   1,991  197,154  (1,987) J  197,158
 Inventories   38,419  83,505  443,000 H  564,924
 Other current assets   149,997  77,824  —   227,821

  Total current assets   928,041  1,216,378  441,013   2,585,432

Marketable securities   713,059  —   713,059
Property, plant & equipment   368,503  764,598  29,443 H  1,162,544
Other assets   148,974  40,610  —   189,584
Intangibles, net   —  16,762  (16,762) I
   3,760,000 B  3,760,000
Goodwill   —  —  1,237,874 B  1,237,874

  Total assets  $ 2,158,577 $ 2,038,348 $ 5,451,568   $ 9,648,493

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 51,440 $ 164,681 $ (1,987) J $ —
   20,250 D  234,384
 Other current liabilities   806  75,804  114,760 E  191,370

  Total current liabilities   52,246  240,485  133,023   425,754

Notes payable   876,641  34,966  —   911,607
Deferred tax liabilities   —  33,702  1,099,219 E  1,132,921
Other liabilities   29,559  19,053  17,000 F  65,612

  Total liabilities   958,446  328,206  1,249,242   2,535,894

Stockholders' equity:
 Convertible preferred stock   —  —   —
 Common stock   79  1,517  (1,517) G
   86 A  165
 Additional paid-in-capital   998,886  840,237  (840,237) G
   6,456,579 A
   309,761 A  7,765,226
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,024  28,483  (28,483) G  3,024
 Retained earnings (deficit)   333,142  913,296  (913,296) G
   (845,000) C  (511,858)
 Deferred compensation   (8,958) K  (8,958)
 Less treasury stock, at cost   135,000  73,391  (73,391) G  135,000

  Total stockholders' equity   1,200,131  1,710,142  4,202,326   7,112,599

  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 2,158,577 $ 2,038,348 $ 5,451,568   $ 9,648,493

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

76

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   On June 20, 2003, IDEC and Biogen signed an Agreement and Plan of Merger under which a wholly owned subsidiary of IDEC will merge with and into
Biogen in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under the purchase
method of accounting, the assets and liabilities of Biogen will be recorded as of the acquisition date, at their fair values and added to those of IDEC. The reported